
1

[A] 

hb
k

e

g
f

c

d
i

l

a

j

___

[B] 

✓

✓

✓

…

+

..

..

PROG

PROG

..

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

New channel

Type

Group

Product

Which product?

Rolling shutter

Pergola

Awning

Which product?

Pergola

Rolling shutter

Awning

Personalize

South
Bedroom

Personalize

Personalize

Rolling shutter

South
Bedroom

Channel well 
created!

Ok

Create a new 
channel?

No

See instruction 
guide to pair and/or 

set your product

Ok

Yes Bedroom
Product

Bedroom
Product

Bedroom

[B2]

___

[C] 

___
Copyright ©2024. All rights reserved. SOMFY ACTIVITÉS SA, Société Anonyme, capital 35.000.000 Euros, RCS Annecy 303.970.230. Images non contractually binding.10/2024

EN Complete instruction guide (use, compatibility, advanced settings, tips
and advice) available online on www.somfy.info. Please read this guide
carefully before installing or using this product. Please also comply with the
instructions set out in the enclosed Safety instructions document.

1. In detail (Figure} [A])
a) Brightness sensor (adapts screen lighting to ambient brightness. Activated by default)
b) Screen
c) Activation button (to switch between navigation mode and control mode, to validate a

selection, or to use Auto/Manu)
d) Variator (In navigation mode: to switch from one channel to another. In control mode: to

tilt the slats or dimm)
e) Up button (to raise, switch on or open the motorised product)
f) Stop/my button (to stop or move the motorised product to the favourite position)
g) Down button (to lower, switch off or close the motorised product)
h) Wall bracket recess
i) PROG button
j) Batteries drawer latch
k) Wall bracket
l) Batteries drawer (with 2 x type AAA LR03 batteries included)

2. Start-up (Figure} [B])
DANGER

Read the Safety instructions document.
Explosion risk if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
– Insert the batteries drawer with the batteries on the front until the batteries drawer latch

clicks into place: the screen lights up.
– Select the language by scrolling the Variator and validate the choice with a press on the

Activation button.
– Create the number of channels required and for each of them:

◦ Choose the type of channel: Product (one product), Group (several products of the same
type), or Pre-paired (if the remote has been pre-paired by a professional).

◦ Select the type of product in the list (for autonomous Velux, select the dedicated type).
◦ Name the channel: choose a pre-defined text or define a text (virtual keyboard).

– If it is not already done, pair and set the motorised products of each Product channel:
◦ Select the channel by scrolling the Variator and validate the choice with a press on the

Activation button (enter in control mode).
◦ The Up, Stop/my, Down and PROG buttons are active to pair, set or readjust the

motorised product (e.g.: adding Ysia Patio io to an already paired motorised product
[B2]).

3. Wall mounting
For indoor mounting only.
Open the wall bracket (k) and fix it to a clean flat surface using the provided double-sided tape or
screws.

4. Replacing the batteries (Figure} [C])
DANGER

Read the Safety instructions document.
Explosion risk if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
Do not mix old and new batteries.
Insert the batteries type AAA LR03, 3 V, as indicated by the polarity markings (+ and - signs) in
the battery compartment. The power supply terminals must not be short-circuited.

5. Technical data
Frequency range and maximum power used: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW.
The environment in which the product is used might reduce the radio range.
Radio range in free field: 250 m.
Index protecting rate: IP44
Operating temperature: -20 °C to +60 °C.
Power supply: 2 x type AAA LR03 batteries, 3 V.

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE hereby declares that the radio equipment
covered by these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of Radio Directive
2014/53/EU and the other essential requirements of the applicable European Directives. The

full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at www.somfy.com/ce.

Somfy limited, Yeadon LS19 7ZA UK, hereby declares that the radio equipment covered by
these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of UK legislation: the Radio
Equipment Regulations S.I. 2017 N°1206. The full text of the UKCA declaration of conformity is
available at www. somfy.co.uk.

FR Notice complète (utilisation, compatibilité, réglages avancés, astuces et
conseils) disponible en ligne sur le site www.somfy.info. Avant d’installer
et d’utiliser ce produit, lire attentivement cette notice. Respecter également
les consignes détaillées dans le document joint Notice de sécurité.

1. En détail (figure} [A])
a) Capteur de luminosité (adapte l'éclairage de l'écran à la luminosité ambiante. Activé par

défaut)
b) Écran
c) Touche d’activation (pour basculer entre le mode navigation et le mode pilotage, pour

valider une sélection, pour utiliser les fonctions Auto/Manu)
d) Variateur (en mode navigation, pour passer d’un canal à l’autre ; en mode pilotage, pour

orienter les lames ou varier l’intensité.)
e) Touche Montée (pour monter, allumer ou ouvrir le produit motorisé)
f) Touche Stop/my (pour arrêter ou amener le produit motorisé en position favorite)
g) Touche Descente (pour descendre, éteindre ou fermer le produit motorisé)
h) Logement du support mural
i) Bouton PROG
j) Déverrouillage du compartiment à piles
k) Support mural
l) Compartiment à piles avec 2 piles de type AAA LR03 incluses.

2. Mise en route (figure} [B])
DANGER

Lire le document Consignes de sécurité.
Risque d’explosion si la pile est remplacée par un type incorrect.
– Insérer le compartiment à piles avec les piles sur le dessus jusqu’à son enclenchement :

l’écran s’allume.
– Sélectionner la langue en tournant le Variateur, puis valider avec la touche d’activation.
– Créer le nombre de canaux nécessaires en précisant pour chacun :

◦ Le type de canal : Produit (un produit), Groupe (plusieurs produits du même type) ou
Pré-appairé (si la télécommande a déjà été appairée par un professionnel).

◦ Sélectionner le type de produit dans la liste (pour les Velux autonomes, sélectionner le
type dédié).

◦ Le nom du canal : choisir un texte prédéfini ou en saisir un avec le clavier virtuel.
– Si ce n’est pas déjà fait, associer et régler les produits motorisés de chaque canal Produit :

◦ Sélectionner le canal en tournant le Variateur, puis valider en appuyant sur la touche
d’activation (basculement en mode pilotage).

◦ Les touches Montée, Stop/my, Descente et le bouton PROG sont actifs pour appairer,
régler ou re-régler le produit motorisé (p. ex. pour ajouter Ysia Patio io à un produit
motorisé déjà appairé [B2]).

3. Fixation murale
Pour montage en intérieur uniquement.
Ouvrir le support mural (k) et le fixer sur une surface plane et propre à l’aide de l'adhésif double
face fourni ou de vis.

4. Remplacement des piles (figure} [C])
DANGER

Lire le document Consignes de sécurité.
Risque d’explosion si la pile est remplacée par un type incorrect.
Ne pas mixer des piles usagées et des piles neuves.
Insérer des piles de type AAA LR03, 3 V, conformément aux indications de polarité (signes + et -)
dans le compartiment à piles. Les bornes d’alimentation ne doivent pas être court-circuitées.

5. Caractéristiques techniques
Bandes de fréquence et puissance maximale utilisée : 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz p.a.r. <25 mW.
L’environnement dans lequel le produit est utilisé peut réduire la portée radio.
Portée radio en champ libre : 250 m.
Indice de protection : IP44
Température de fonctionnement : -20 °C à +60 °C.
Alimentation : 2 x piles du type AAA LR03, 3 V.

Par la présente, SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE déclare que l’équipement radio
couvert par ces instructions est conforme aux exigences de la Directive Radio 2014/53/UE et
aux autres exigences essentielles des Directives européennes applicables. Le texte complet de

la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible sur www.somfy.com/ce.

DE Die vollständige Gebrauchsanleitung (Verwendung, Kompatibilität, er-
weiterte Einstellungen, Tipps und Ratschläge) ist online verfügbar unter
www.somfy.info. Lesen Sie bitte vor der Montage und Verwendung dieses
Produktes die vorliegende Anleitung sorgfältig durch. Befolgen Sie auch die
beiliegenden ausführlichen Sicherheitshinweise.

1. Detailbeschreibung (Abbildung} [A])
a) Helligkeitssensor (passt die Bildschirmbeleuchtung an die Umgebungshelligkeit an.

Standardmäßig aktiviert)
b) Bildschirm
c) Aktivierungstaste (zum Umschalten zwischen Navigations- und Steuerungsmodus, zum

Bestätigen einer Auswahl oder zum Zulassen/Blockieren von Automatik-Befehlen (Auto/
Manu))

d) Stellrad (Im Navigationsmodus: zum Wechseln von einem Kanal zu einem anderen. Im
Steuermodus: zum Ausrichten der Lamellen oder Dimmen)

e) AUF-Taste (Hochfahren, Einschalten oder Öffnen der Anwendung)
f) Stopp/my-Taste (Stoppen der Anwendung oder Aktivieren der Lieblingsposition)
g) AB-Taste (zum Herunterfahren, Ausschalten oder Schließen der Anwendung)
h) Aufnahme der Wandhalterung
i) PROG-Taste
j) Entriegelung des Batteriefachs
k) Wandhalterung
l) Batteriefach (inkl. 2 x Batterien Typ AAA LR03)

2. Inbetriebnahme (Abbildung} [B])
GEFAHR!

Lesen Sie das Dokument Sicherheitshinweise.
Bei Batterien falschen Typs besteht Explosionsgefahr.
– Setzen Sie das Batteriefach mit den Batterien an der Vorderseite ein, bis die Verriegelung des

Batteriefachs einrastet: der Bildschirm leuchtet auf.
– Wählen Sie die Sprache durch Scrollen des Stellrads und bestätigen Sie die Auswahl durch

Drücken der Aktivierungstaste.
– Legen Sie die erforderliche Anzahl von Kanälen an und für jeden einzelnen Kanal:

◦ Wählen Sie die Art des Kanals: Produkt (ein Produkt), Gruppe (mehrere Produkte
desselben Typs) oder Vorab-Verbunden (wenn die Fernbedienung von einer Fachkraft
vorab verbunden wurde).

◦ Wählen Sie den Produkttyp in der Liste aus (für solarbetriebene Velux Antriebe, wählen
Sie den entsprechenden Typ).

◦ Benennen Sie den Kanal: Wählen Sie einen vorgegebenen Text aus oder legen Sie einen
Text fest (virtuelle Tastatur).

– Falls noch nicht geschehen, verbinden Sie der Anwendung jedes Produktkanals und stellen
Sie sie ein:
◦ Wählen Sie den Kanal durch Scrollen des Stellrads und bestätigen Sie die Auswahl durch

Drücken der Aktivierungstaste (Enter im Steuermodus).
◦ Die Tasten AUF, Stopp/MY, AB und PROG sind aktiv, um den Behang zu verbinden,

einzustellen oder neu zu justieren (z.B.: Hinzufügen von Ysia Patio io zu einer bereits
verbundenen Anwendung [B2]).

3. Wandbefestigung
Nur für die Montage in Innenräumen.
Öffnen Sie die Wandhalterung (k) und befestigen Sie sie mit dem mitgelieferten doppelseitigen
Klebestreifen oder Schrauben an einer sauberen, ebenen Fläche.

4. Wechseln der Batterien (Abbildung} [C])
GEFAHR!

Lesen Sie das Dokument Sicherheitshinweise.
Bei Batterien falschen Typs besteht Explosionsgefahr.
Verwenden Sie nicht gleichzeitig alte und neue Batterien.
Setzen Sie die Batterien vom Typ AAA LR03, 3 V, gemäß der angegebenen Polarität (+ und -
Zeichen) in das Batteriefach ein. Die Anschlüsse dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.

5. Technische Daten
Frequenzband und maximale Leistung: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW.
Die Umgebung, in der das Gerät installiert ist, kann die Funkreichweite des Funksignals
einschränken.
Funkreichweite im Freifeld: 250 m.
Schutzart: IP44
Betriebstemperatur: -20 °C bis +60 °C.
Spannungsversorgung: 2 x Batterien vom Typ AAA LR03, 3 V.

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES, FRANKREICH, erklärt hiermit, dass das in dieser
Anleitung beschriebene Funkgerät alle Anforderungen der Funkgeräterichtlinie 2014/53/EU
sowie die grundlegenden Anforderungen aller anderen anzuwendenden europäischen

Richtlinien erfüllt. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist auf www.somfy.com/ce
verfügbar.

IT Istruzioni complete (utilizzo, compatibilità, regolazioni avanzate, consigli
e suggerimenti) disponibili online all'indirizzo www.somfy.info. Prima di
installare e utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentamente la presente
guida. Rispettare, inoltre, le indicazioni presenti nel documento Istruzioni di
sicurezza allegato.

1. In dettaglio (Figura} [A])
a) Sensore luminosità (adatta l'illuminazione del display alla luminosità dell'ambiente. Attivato

per impostazione predefinita)
b) Display
c) Pulsante di attivazione (per commutare tra la modalità di navigazione e la modalità di

controllo, per convalidare una selezione o per utilizzare Auto/Manu)
d) Variatore (in modalità di navigazione: per commutare da un canale all'altro. In modalità di

controllo: per inclinare le lamelle o regolare l'intensità luminosa)
e) Pulsante Salita (per alzare, accendere o aprire il prodotto motorizzato)
f) Pulsante Stop/my (per arrestare o portare il prodotto motorizzato alla posizione preferita)
g) Pulsante Discesa (per abbassare, spegnere o chiudere il prodotto motorizzato)
h) Alloggiamento del supporto da parete
i) Pulsante PROG
j) Fermo del cassetto batterie
k) Supporto a muro
l) Vano batterie (con 2 batterie di tipo AAA LR03 incluse)

2. Avviamento (figura} [B])
PERICOLO

Leggere il documento Istruzioni di sicurezza.
Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con una di tipo errato.
– Inserire il vano batterie, con le batterie all'interno, sulla parte anteriore finché il gancio non

scatta in posizione: lo schermo si accende.
– Selezionare la lingua scorrendo il variatore e convalidare la scelta premendo il pulsante

Attivazione.
– Creare il numero di canali necessari e per ciascuno di loro:

◦ Scegliere il tipo di canale: Prodotto (un solo prodotto), Gruppo (diversi prodotti dello
stesso tipo), o Pre-abbinato (se il telecomando è stato pre-abbinato da un
professionista).

◦ Selezionare il tipo di prodotto dall'elenco (selezionare il tipo dedicato per il Velux
autonomo).

◦ Nominare il canale: scegliere un testo predefinito o definire un testo (tastiera virtuale).
– Se non è stato già fatto, abbinare ed impostare i prodotti motorizzati di ciascun canale

Prodotto:
◦ Selezionare il canale scorrendo il variatore e convalidare la scelta premendo il pulsante

Attivazione (entrare nella modalità di controllo).
◦ I pulsanti Su, Stop/my, Giù e PROG sono attivi per abbinare, impostare o riregolare il

prodotto motorizzato (es.: aggiungere Ysia Patio io a un prodotto motorizzato già
abbinato [B2]).

3. Fissaggio a parete
Esclusivamente per il montaggio all'interno.
Aprire il supporto a muro (k) e fissarlo ad una superficie piana pulita utilizzando il nastro
biadesivo in dotazione o le viti.

4. Sostituzione delle batterie (Figura} [C])
PERICOLO

Leggere il documento Istruzioni di sicurezza.
Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con una di tipo errato.
Non mischiare batterie vecchie e nuove.
Inserire le batterie di tipo AAA LR03, 3 V, rispettando la polarità (segni + e -) indicata nel vano
batterie. I morsetti di alimentazione non devono essere messi in cortocircuito.

5. Caratteristiche tecniche
Fasce di frequenza e potenza massime utilizzata: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW.
L'ambiente all'interno del quale viene utilizzato il prodotto può ridurre la portata radio.
Portata radio in campo libero: 250 m.
Grado di protezione: IP44
Temperatura di utilizzo: da -20 °C a +60 °C.
Alimentazione: 2 x batterie di tipo AAA LR03, 3 V.

Con la presente SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE dichiara che il dispositivo radio
coperto da queste istruzioni è conforme ai requisiti della Direttiva Radio 2014/53/UE e agli
altri requisiti essenziali delle Direttive Europee applicabili. Il testo completo della dichiarazione

di conformità UE è disponibile all'indirizzo www.somfy.com/ce.

EN From the Application “Help me
by Somfy” scan the QR code
here to find complete setting
instructions.

FR Depuis l’application «Help me
by Somfy», scannez ce code QR
pour obtenir l’ensemble des
consignes de réglage.

DE Scannen Sie in der App „Help
me by Somfy“ diesen QR-Code
für die vollständige Anleitung
zur Einstellung.

IT Dall'applicazione “Help me by
Somfy” procedere alla
scansione del codice QR qui per
trovare le istruzioni di
regolazione complete.

NL In de applicatie 'Help me by
Somfy' scant u de QR-code
voor de complete instellings
handleiding.

SV Från appen "Help me by
Somfy" skanna QR-koden här
för att hitta fullständiga
bruksanvisningar.

DA Fra appen “Help me by Somfy”
scannes QR-koden her for at
finde den komplette vejledning
til indstillinger.

FI Skannaa QR-koodi "Help me
by Somfy" -sovelluksesta
tähän päästäksesi koko
käyttöohjeeseen.

NO Fra applikasjonen “Help me by
Somfy”, skann QR-koden her
for å finne en komplett
innstillings veiledning.
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NL Volledige handleiding (gebruik, compatibiliteit, geavanceerde
instellingen, tips en advies) is online beschikbaar op
www.somfy.info. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door alvorens
dit product te installeren en in gebruik te nemen. Houd u ook aan
de instructies in het bijgevoegde document Veilighei-
dsvoorschriften.

1. In detail (figuur} [A])
a) Helderheidssensor (past de schermverlichting aan de omgevingshelderheid aan.

Standaard geactiveerd)
b) Scherm
c) Activeringstoets (om te schakelen tussen navigatiemodus en bedieningsmodus

om een selectie te valideren of om Auto/Manu te gebruiken
d) Variator (In navigatiemodus: Om van het ene kanaal over te gaan naar het

andere. In bedieningsmodus: om de lamellen te kantelen of te dimmen)
e) OP toets (om het gemotoriseerde product omhoog te laten, in te schakelen of te

openen)
f) Stop/my toets (om het gemotoriseerde product te stoppen of naar de favoriete

positie te bewegen)
g) NEER toets (om het gemotoriseerde product neer te laten, uit te schakelen of te

sluiten)
h) Plaats van de wandsteun
i) PROG toets
j) Batterijladevergrendeling
k) Wandhouder
l) Batterijlade (inclusief 2 x type AAA LR03 batterijen)

2. Starten (figuur} [B])
GEVAAR

Lees het document Veiligheidsvoorschriften.
Het vervangen van de batterij door een ongeschikte batterij kan explosiegevaar
veroorzaken.
– Plaats de batterijlade met de batterijen naar voren totdat de vergrendeling van de

batterijlade op zijn plaats klikt: het scherm licht op.
– Selecteer de taal door te scrollen door de variator en bevestig de keuze door op

de activeringstoets te drukken.
– Creëer het gewenste aantal kanalen en voor elk ervan:

◦ Kies het type kanaal: Product (een product), Groep (diverse producten van
hetzelfde type), of Vooraf gekoppeld (als de afstandsbediening vooraf is
gekoppeld door een professional).

◦ Selecteer het type product in de lijst (voor autonome Velux selecteert u het
specifieke type).

◦ Naam van het kanaal: kies een vooraf gedefinieerde tekst of definieer een
tekst (virtueel toetsenbord).

– Als dit nog niet is gebeurd, koppelt en stelt u de gemotoriseerde producten van
elk productkanaal in:
◦ Selecteer het kanaal door te scrollen door de variator en bevestig de keuze

door op de activeringstoets te drukken (enter in bedieningsmodus).
◦ De toetsen Op, Stop/my, Neer en PROG zijn actief om te koppelen, het

gemotoriseerde product in te stellen of bij te stellen (bijv.: toevoeging van
Ysia Patio io aan een al gekoppeld gemotoriseerd product [B2]).

3. Wandbevestiging
Alleen bestemd voor bevestiging binnenshuis.
Open de muurbeugel (k) en bevestig deze op een schone, vlakke ondergrond met
behulp van de meegeleverde dubbelzijdige tape of schroeven.

4. De batterijen vervangen (figuur} [C])
GEVAAR

Lees het document Veiligheidsvoorschriften.
Het vervangen van de batterij door een ongeschikte batterij kan explosiegevaar
veroorzaken.
Oude en nieuwe batterijen niet door elkaar gebruiken.
Plaats de batterijen van het type AAA LR03, 3 V, in overeenstemming met de
aanduidingen van de polen (+ en -) in het batterijvak. De voedingsklemmen mogen
niet kortgesloten worden.

5. Technische gegevens
Gebruikte frequentiebandbreedtes en maximaal zendvermogen: 868.700 MHz -
869.200 MHz ERP.<25 mW
De omgeving waarin het product gebruikt wordt, kan het ontvangstbereik
verminderen.
Ontvangstbereik in open veld: 250 m.
Beschermingsindex: IP44
Bedrijfstemperatuur: -20 °C tot +60 °C.
Voeding: 2 x batterijen type AAA LR03, 3 V.

Hierbij verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE dat de
radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in dit document in overeenstemming is met
de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/EU en de andere relevante bepalingen van

de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-
conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website www.somfy.com/ce.

SV Den fullständiga bruksanvisningen (användning, kompatibilitet,
avancerade inställningar, tips och råd) finns tillgänglig online på
www.somfy.info. Läs den här bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du
installerar eller börjar använda produkten. Följ även anvisningarna
som anges i det bifogade dokumentet Säkerhetsanvisningar.

1. I detalj (bild} [A])
a) Sensor för ljusstyrka (Anpassar skärmbelysningen till det omgivande ljuset.

Aktiverad som standard.)
b) Skärm
c) Aktiveringsknapp (för att byta mellan navigeringsläge och styrningsläge, för att

bekräfta ett val, eller för att välja Auto/Manu)
d) Variator (I navigeringsläge: för att växla från en kanal till en annan. I

styrningsläge: för att vinkla lamellerna eller dimra)
e) UPP-knapp (höja, slå på eller öppna den motoriserade produkten)
f) Stopp-/MY-knapp (stanna eller flytta den motoriserade produkten till

snabbvalsläget)
g) NED-knapp (sänka, stänga av eller stänga den motoriserade produkten)
h) Fördjupningförväggfäste
i) PROG-knapp
j) Spärr för batterifack
k) Fäste förväggmontering
l) Batterihållare (med 2 st. medföljande AAA LR03-batterier)

2. Sätta igång (bild} [B])
FARA

Läs dokumentet Säkerhetsanvisningar.
Explosionsrisk om batteriet byts ut mot felaktig batterityp.
– För in batterihållaren med batterierna framtill tills batterihållarens spärr klickar

på plats: skärmen tänds.
– Välj språk genom att skrolla på variatorn och bekräfta valet genom att trycka på

aktiveringsknappen.
– Skapa så många kanaler som behövs och gör följande för var och en av dem:

◦ Välj kanaltyp: Produkt (en produkt), Grupp (flera produkter av samma typ)
eller Parkopplad i förväg (om fjärrkontrollen har blivit parkopplad av en
utbildad tekniker).

◦ Välj typ av produkt i listan (för självstyrande Velux väljer du avsedd typ).
◦ Namnge kanalen: välj en fördefinierad text eller ange en text (virtuellt

tangentbord).
– Om det inte redan har gjorts parkopplar du och ställer in de motordrivna

produkterna i varje produktkanal:
◦ Välj kanal genom att skrolla på variatorn och bekräfta valet genom att trycka

på aktiveringsknappen (aktivera styrningsläget).
◦ Knapparna Upp, Stopp/my, Ned och PROG aktiveras för att parkoppla, ställa

in eller efterjustera den motordrivna produkten (t.ex.: lägga till Ysia Patio io
till en motordriven produkt som redan parkopplats [B2]).

3. Väggfäste
Endast för montering inomhus.
Öppna väggfästet (k) och fäst det på en ren, plan yta med hjälp av den medföljande
dubbelhäftande tejpen eller skruvar.

4. Byte av batterierna (bild} [C])
FARA

Läs dokumentet Säkerhetsanvisningar.
Explosionsrisk om batteriet byts ut mot felaktig batterityp.
Blanda inte gamla och nya batterier.
Sätt in batterierna av typen AAA LR03, 3 V, enligt polmarkeringarna (+ och - ) i
batterifacket. De strömförsörjande ändarna får inte kortslutas.

5. Teknisk data
Frekvensband och maximal effekt som används: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz erp.
<25 mW
Produktens radioräckvidd kan reduceras av miljön där den används.
Radioräckvidd i fritt fält: 250 m.
Kapslingsklass: IP44
Användningstemperatur: -20 °C till. +60 °C
Strömförsörjning: 2 x AAA LR03-batterier, 3 V.

Härmed intygar SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE att den
radioutrustning som omfattas av dessa anvisningar uppfyller kraven i
radioutrustningsdirektivet 2014/53/EU och andra relevanta krav i tillämpliga EU-

direktiv. Hela CE-dokumentet finns på webbplatsen www.somfy.com/ce.

DA Komplet brugsanvisning (brug, kompatibilitet, avancerede ind-
stillinger, tip og råd) findes online på www.somfy.info. Læs in-
stallationsvejledningen grundigt igennem, før du monterer eller
bruger produktet. Følg også de anvisninger, der fremgår af ved-
lagte dokument med sikkerhedsanvisninger.

1. Detaljeret oversigt (figur} [A])
a) Lysstyrkesensor (tilpasser skærmbelysningen til omgivelsernes lysstyrke.

Aktiveres som standard)
b) Skærm
c) Aktiveringsknap (for at skifte mellem navigationstilstand og betjeningstilstand,

for at bekræfte et valg eller at bruge Auto/Manu)
d) Variator (I navigationstilstand: For at skifte fra en kanal til en anden. I

styringstilstand: For at vippe lamellerne eller dæmpe lyset)
e) Knappen Op (bruges til at hæve, tænde eller åbne det motordrevne produkt)
f) Knappen Stop/my (bruges til at stoppe eller flytte det motordrevne produkt til

favoritpositionen)
g) Knappen Ned (bruges til at sænke, slukke eller lukke det motordrevne produkt)
h) Hus til vægbeslaget
i) Programmeringsknap
j) Batteriskuffelås
k) Vægbeslag
l) Batteriskuffe (med 2 x batterier af typen AAA LR03 inkluderet)

2. Opstart (Figur} [B])
FARE

Læs dokumentet med sikkerhedsanvisninger.
Der er risiko for eksplosion, hvis batteriet bliver udskiftet med et batteri af ukorrekt type.
– Isæt batteriskuffen med batterierne foran, indtil batteriskuffens lås går i indgreb:

Skærmen lyser.
– Vælg sprog ved at rulle variatoren og bekræft valget ved at trykke på

aktiveringsknappen.
– Opret det fornødne antal kanaler for hver af dem:

◦ Vælg kanaltype: Produkt (et produkt), Gruppe (flere produkter af samme
type), eller Parret i forvejen (hvis en professionel har parret fjernbetjeningen i
forvejen).

◦ Vælg produkttypen i listen (for selvstyrende Velux, skal du vælge den
dedikerede type).

◦ Navnet på kanalen: Vælg en foruddefineret tekst eller definer en tekst
(virtuelt tastatur).

– Hvis det ikke allerede er gjort, skal du parre og indstille de motoriserede
produkter for hver Produkt-kanal:
◦ Vælg kanal ved at rulle variatoren og bekræft valget ved at trykke på

aktiveringsknappen (tilgå i styringstilstand).
◦ Knapperne OP, Stop/my og PROG er aktive til at parre, indstille eller tilpasse

det motoriserede produkt (f.eks.: føje Ysia Patio io til et allerede parret
motoriseret produkt [B2]).

3. Vægfiksering
Kun til indendørs montering.
Åbn vægbeslaget (k) og fastgør den til en ren, flad overflade ved hjælp af den
medfølgende dobbeltklæbende tape eller skruer.

4. Udskiftning af batterier (figur} [C])
FARE

Læs dokumentet med sikkerhedsanvisninger.
Der er risiko for eksplosion, hvis batteriet bliver udskiftet med et batteri af ukorrekt type.
Bland ikke gamle og nye batterier.
Sæt batterier af typen AAA LR03, 3 V i batterirummet, og sørg for at vende dem
rigtigt (symbolerne + og -) som vist. Forsyningsklemmerne må ikke kortsluttes.

5. Tekniske data
Maksimale frekvens- og effektbånd der anvendes: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz
Effektiv sendeeffekt <25 mW.
Miljøet, hvori produktet anvendes, kan mindske radio rækkevidden.
Radiorækkevidde i frit område: 250 m.
Beskyttelsesindeks: IP44
Anvendelsestemperatur: -20 °C til +60 °C.
Strømforsyning: 1 x type AAA LR03-batteri, 3 V.

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANKRIG, erklærer hermed, at det
trådløse udstyr, for hvilken denne vejledning gælder, er i overensstemmelse med
de væsentligste krav i direktivet vedrørende radioudstyr 2014/53/EU og de

væsentligste krav i de gældende EU direktiver. Den komplette EU-
overensstemmelseserklæring kan ses på www.somfy.com/ce.

FI Koko käyttöopas (käyttö, yhteensopivuus, edistyneet asetuk-
set, vinkit ja neuvot) saatavana osoitteessa www.somfy.info.
Ennen kuin asennat ja käytät tätä tuotetta, lue tarkasti tämä käyt-
töohje. Noudata myös liitteessä olevan Turvallisuusohjeet-asi-
akirjan ohjeita.

1. Yksityiskohtaisesti (kuva} [A])
a) Kirkkaussensori (sopeuttaa näytön valaistuksen ympäristön kirkkauteen.

Aktivoitu oletuksena)
b) Näyttö
c) Aktivointipainike(vaihtaaksesi navigointitilan ja ohjaustilan välillä, vahvistaaksesi

valinnan tai käyttääksesi Auto/Manu)
d) Variaattori (navigointitilassa: kun haluat kytkeä yhdestä kanavasta toiseen.

Ohjaustilassa: kun haluat kallistaa säleet tai himmentää)
e) Ylös-painike (nostaa, kytkee päälle tai avaa moottoroidun laitteen)
f) Stop/my-painike (pysäyttää tai siirtää moottoroidun laitteen suosikkiasentoon)
g) Alas-painike (laskee, sammuttaa tai sulkee moottoroidun laitteen)
h) Seinätelineen ura
i) PROG-painike
j) Akkukotelon salpa
k) Seinäteline
l) Akkukotelo (sisältää 2 tyypin AAA LR03 paristoa)

2. Käyttöönotto (kuva} [B])
VAARA

Lue turvallisuusohjeet-asiakirja.
Vääräntyyppisen pariston käyttäminen aiheuttaa räjähdysvaaran.
– Aseta paristot edessä olevaan paristokoteloon ja varmista, että paristokotelon

lukko napsahtaa paikalleen: näyttöön syttyy valo.
– Valitse kieli selaamalla Variaattoria ja vahvista valinta painamalla Aktivointi-

painiketta.
– Luo tarvittava määrä kanavia ja jokaisen kanavan kohdalla:

◦ Valitse kanavan tyyppi: Tuote (yksi tuote), Ryhmä (useita samantyyppisiä
tuotteita) tai Esimääritetty (jos ammattilainen on esimäärittänyt
etäkaukosäätimen).

◦ Valitse tuote lisasta (autonomiselle Veluxille, valitse oma tyyppi).
◦ Nimeä kanava: valitse esimääritetty teksti tai määritä teksti (virtuaalinen

näppäimistö).
– Jos ei jo tehty, pariliitä ja määritä jokaisen Tuotekanavan moottoroidut laitteet:

◦ Valitse kanava selaamalla Variaattoria ja vahvista valinta painamalla
Aktivointi-painiketta (mene ohjaustilaan).

◦ Ylös-, Stop/my-, Alas- ja PROG-painikkeet ovat aktiivisina moottoroidun
laitteen pariliittämistä, asettamista tai säätämistä varten (esim.: Ysia Patio io
lisääminen jo pariliitettyyn moottoroituun laitteeseen [B2]).

3. Kiinnitys seinään
Voidaan asentaa ainoastaan sisälle.
Avaa seinäkiinnike (k) ja kiinnitä se puhtaalle, tasaiselle pinnalle mukana toimitetulla
kaksipuolisella teipillä tai ruuveilla.

4. Akkujen vaihtaminen (kuva} [C])
VAARA

Lue turvallisuusohjeet-asiakirja.
Vääräntyyppisen pariston käyttäminen aiheuttaa räjähdysvaaran.
Älä sekoita keskenään vanhoja ja uusia akkuja.
Aseta akkutyypit AAA LR03, 3 V, napaisuusmerkintöjen (+ ja - merkit) mukaan
akkukoteloon. Virransyöttönavat eivät saa olla oikosulussa.

5. Tekniset tiedot
Taajuusalueet ja maksimiteho: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz ERP <25 mW
Paikka, jossa tuotetta käytetään, saattaa heikentää kantomatkaa.
Radion kantomatka vapaassa kentässä: 250 m.
Kotelointiluokitus: IP44
Käyttölämpötila: -20 °C...+60 °C.
Virtalähde: 1 x tyypinAAA LR03 paristo, 3 V.

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE, ilmoittaa täten, että tässä
ohjeessa kuvattu radiolaitteisto täyttää radiolaitedirektiivin 2014/53/EU
vaatimukset ja muiden sovellettavien eurooppalaisten direktiivien olennaiset

vaatimukset. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on luettavissa osoitteessa
www.somfy.com/ce.

NO Fullstendig bruksanvisning (bruk, kompatibilitet, avanserte
innstillinger, tips og gode råd) er tilgjengelig på internett på
www.somfy.info. Les denne veiledningen nøye før installasjon
eller bruk av dette produktet. Følg også instruksjonene i det ved-
lagte dokumentet Sikkerhetsanvisninger.

1. I detalj (figur} [A])
a) Lysstyrkesensor (tilpasser skjermens lys til omgivende lysstyrke. Aktivert som

standard)
b) Skjerm
c) Aktiveringsknapp (for å veksle mellom navigeringsmodus og kontrollmodus, for

å validere et valg, eller for å bruke Auto/Manuell)
d) Variator (I navigeringsmodus: for å bytte fra en kanal til en annen. I

kontrollmodus: for å vippe bladene eller dimme)
e) Opp-knapp (for å heve, slå på eller åpne det motoriserte produktet)
f) Stopp/my-knapp (for å stoppe eller bevege det motoriserte produktet til

favorittposisjonen)
g) Ned-knapp (for å senke, slå av eller lukke det motoriserte produktet)
h) Plass til veggfeste
i) PROG-knapp
j) Hake til batteriskuff
k) Veggfeste
l) Batteriskuff (med 2 batterier av typen AAA LR03 inkludert)

2. Oppstart (Figur} [B])
FARE

Les dokumentet Sikkerhetsanvisninger.
Fare for eksplosjon dersom batteriet skiftes ut med feil type batteri.
– Sett inn batteriskuffen med batteriene i fronten, til batteriskuffens lås klikker på

plass: skjermen lyser opp.
– Velg språk ved å bla i variatoren og bekreft valget ved å trykke på

aktiveringsknappen.
– Opprett det nødvendige antallet kanaler og for hver av dem:

◦ Velg kanaltype: Produkt (ett produkt), Gruppe (flere produkter av samme
type), eller Forhåndsparet (hvis fjernkontrollen er forhåndsparet av en
fagperson).

◦ Velg produkttype i listen (for selvstendig takvindu, velg den spesielle typen).
◦ Gi navn til kanalen: velg en forhåndsdefinert tekst eller definer en tekst

(virtuelt tastatur).
– Hvis det ikke allerede er gjort, par og still inn de motoriserte produktene for hver

produktkanal:
◦ Velg kanal ved å bla i variatoren og bekreft valget ved å trykke på

aktiveringsknappen (enter i kontrollmodus).
◦ Opp-, Stopp-/my-, Ned- og PROG-knappene er aktive til å pares, stille inn

eller for å justere det motoriserte produktet på nytt (f.eks.: legge til Ysia Patio
io et allerede paret motorisert produkt [B2]).

3. Veggfeste
Kun til innendørsmontering.
Åpne veggdekselet (k) og fest det til en ren og flat overflate med den medfølgende
dobbeltsidig tapen eller skruer.

4. Bytte batterier (Figur} [C])
FARE

Les dokumentet Sikkerhetsanvisninger.
Fare for eksplosjon dersom batteriet skiftes ut med feil type batteri.
Ikke bland gamle og nye batterier.
Sett inn batteriene av type AAA LR03, 3 V, i henhold til polariteten (pluss- og
minusmerkene) i batterirommet. Klemmene til strømforsyningen må ikke
kortsluttes.

5. Tekniske data
Frekvensbånd og maksimalt brukt effekt: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz ERP <25 mW.
Omgivelsene der produktet anvendes, kan redusere radiorekkevidden.
Radiorekkevidde i fritt felt: 250 m.
Beskyttelsesindeks: IP44
Driftstemperatur: -20 °C til +60 °C.
Strømforsyning: 2 x type AAA LR03 batteri, 3 V.

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE erklærer herved at radioutstyret
som er beskrevet i denne veiledningen, er i samsvar med kravene i radiodirektivet
2014/53/EU og andre vesentlige krav i gjeldende europeiske direktiver. Den

fullstendige teksten i EU-samsvarserklæringen finnes på www.somfy.com/ce.

[A] 

hb
k

e

g
f

c

d
i

l

a

j

___

[B] 

✓

✓

✓

…

+

..

..

PROG

PROG

..

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

New channel

Type

Group

Product

Which product?

Rolling shutter

Pergola

Awning

Which product?

Pergola

Rolling shutter

Awning

Personalize

South
Bedroom

Personalize

Personalize

Rolling shutter

South
Bedroom

Channel well 
created!

Ok

Create a new 
channel?

No

See instruction 
guide to pair and/or 

set your product

Ok

Yes Bedroom
Product

Bedroom
Product

Bedroom

[B2]

___

[C] 

___

Copyright ©2024. All rights reserved. SOMFY ACTIVITÉS SA, Société Anonyme, capital 35.000.000 Euros, RCS Annecy 303.970.230. Images non contractually binding.10/2024


